

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
KENNETH A. SCHUTZ,

Petitioner,

v.

KRISTINE FAILLA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
JEFFREY PAUL HELSDON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS H. OLDFIELD
OLDFIELD & HELSDON, PLLC
1401 Regents Blvd., Suite 102
Fircrest, WA 98466
(253) 564-9500
jhelsdon@tacomalawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Washington’s Wage Statutes	5
II. The contacts of FixtureOne and Petitioner with Washington.....	6
III. Respondent’s Employment by FixtureOne....	7
IV. Federal question raised in all stages of the proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Long-Standing Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence	13
II. The Washington Supreme Court’s Reliance Upon <i>Calder</i> is Misplaced.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Issues Raised by the Washington Supreme Court’s Decision are Important and Worthy of This Court’s Review.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
 APPENDIX	
Supreme Court Opinion filed October 2, 2014 ...	App. 1
Supreme Court Order Changing Opinion filed November 25, 2014	App. 22
Court of Appeals Opinion filed November 13, 2013	App. 24
Superior Court Order Denying Motion to Dismiss filed April 27, 2012.....	App. 41
Superior Court Amended Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment filed April 27, 2012	App. 45
Superior Court Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment filed April 13, 2012.....	App. 48
Supreme Court Order Denying Further Reconsideration filed November 25, 2014	App. 51
Washington Revised Code § 4.28.185	App. 52
Washington Revised Code § 49.52.050	App. 54
Washington Revised Code § 49.52.070	App. 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat. Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easter v. American West Financial</i> , 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	16, 24
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	11, 15, 16
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	12
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	24
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	12, 20, 24
<i>Ziegler v. Indian River Cnty.</i> , 64 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV2, 10, 12, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....2

Wash. Rev. Code § 4.28.1852, 10, 18, 19

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.52.0502, 5, 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.52.0702, 5, 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Washington Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....9
